
  

 

 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor Rachel Carter (Chairman) 

Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, D Hollebon, V Smith, M Swainston 

and D Willcocks 

 

Substitutes 

 

Green Group:  

 

Councillors J Dunlop and G Hill  

Conservative Group: 

 

Councillor R Buckmaster         

Liberal Democrat  

Group: 

 

Councillor S Marlow 

Labour Group: Councillor D Jacobs 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: MICHELE AVES 

01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public a
[...]
Minutes - 9 May 2023 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 Minutes of the Safety Committee - 09 May 2023 
 

6. Human Resources Q1 Statistics 23/24 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

7. Annual Equalities Report (Pages 49 - 86) 
 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 

2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, 

M McMullen, S Newton and P Ruffles 

 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 
Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

 

 

350   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

 

351   MINUTES - 23 NOVEMBER 2022  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor Ruffles that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 23 November 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. It was noted 

that Councillor Newton abstained from the vote as she 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 

was not present at the meeting on 23 November 2023. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 23 November 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.   
  

 

352   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were rolling declarations of interest from 

Members of Parish/Town Councils which are receiving 

services from East Herts Council’s Human Resources 

Department.   

 

 

353   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman reminded Members to use their 

microphones when speaking as the meeting was being 

webcast.  

 

The Chairman said that the meeting was the last of the 

current administration and extended her thanks to 

Members and Officers for their contributions and hard 

work in association with the Committee. She said that 

Officers rarely received praise and requested that her 

thanks be passed on to all of the staff within the 

Human Resources and Democratic Services 

Department.  

 

The Chairman said that many Members of the 

Committee had served as Councillors for many years, 

and that some may not be returning after the Elections 

in May. She thanked these Members for their years of 

selfless commitment, giving both their time and skills 

 

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

 

so generously and acknowledged that the residents of 

East Herts had benefited from this, receiving high 

quality services.   

 

Several Members of the Committee then extended 

their thanks to the Chairman for the way she had 

conducted the meetings of the Committee over her 

tenure.            
  

 

354   HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 8 

NOVEMBER 2022  

 

 

 The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer 

for the Minutes from the Health and Safety Committee 

meeting held on 8 November 2022.  

 

The Health and Safety Officer confirmed that a 

meeting of the Health and Safety Committee was held 

on 7 February 2023, but that the Minutes of this 

meeting had not been available in time to also be 

included on the agenda.      

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Health and 

Safety Committee held on 8 November 2022 be 

received. 

 

 

355   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REVIEW - QUARTER 3, 

OCTOBER 2022 - DECEMBER 2022  

 

 

 The Health and Safety Officer introduced the report 

and asked Members if they had comments or 

questions. There were no Members comments or 

questions.  

 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer 

for his 
[...]
ked if other local authorities had a similar 

female gender dominance. The Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development said that 

all local authorities had more female staff. He said that 

this was due to the flexibility of the roles which local 

authorities offered, for example, part time admin jobs 

which appealed to women as the traditional main 

childcare providers.    

 

The Chairman referred to the investigations which 

were being made into enabling the name blinding of 

CV’s submitted to the Council via the Applicant 

Tracking System (ATS). She said that it was 

disappointing that this was not currently possible 

without losing other key data from  CVs. The Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 

said that it was evident that there was not a male bias, 

and that the Council did not have a problem with 

recruiting women. He said that the Council had 

received a good deal with ATS which was still being 

developed.  

 

Councillor Newton said that the bottom line was that 

applicants should be given jobs because they can do 

them, by whatever means of application. The Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 

agreed with Councillor Newton and said that he was 

confident that the Council was a merit- based 

organisation, with no issues regarding equal pay.  

 

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 

Councillor Dumont referred to page 43 of the report 

and said that there was no evidence of any employee 

bias, adding that the Council had done a good job in 

ensuring this.  

 

It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 

Councillor McMullen that the recommendations, as 

detailed be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Gender Pay Gap Report 

2022 be noted.  

 

(B) that the Action Plan 23/24 be considered, 

and any further suggestions be added where 

appropriate. 

 

358   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/2024 
[...]
sourcing would not be taken lightly, 

with costs, quality of service and in house 

requirements considered. The Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development added 

that any provider would need to have local authority 

experience and supply case studies. 

 

Councillor Dumont said that the purpose of the 

Committee was to give steer, and he wished to express 

strong caution to the outsourcing of the Payroll 

Department.  

 

The Chairman referred to paragraph 4.10 of the report 

and said that it was good to see the two elements of 

the Management Development Programme. The Head 

of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

thanked the Chairman for this and confirmed that the 

Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development had led on the first element of the 

programme, known as First Step, and that he had 

developed the five- day programme for the second 

element, known as Blueprint.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources and 

Payroll Team Update Report be noted and 

received. 

 

360   URGENT BUSINESS   

Page 17



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



HR  HR 
 
 

 

61 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 21 JUNE 2023, 

AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, V Smith, 

Swainston, D Willcocks and R Buckmaster 

(substitute for D Hollebon) 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors A Daar 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Emily Cordwell - Human Resources 
Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

 

 

58   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by 

Councillor Connolly, that Councillor Swainston be 

appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human Resources 

Committee for 2023/24. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

 

Page 19



HR  HR 
 
 

 

62 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Swainston be 

appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Human 

Resources Committee for 2023/24. 

 

59   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting 

of the new administration and thanked officers for 

their work in the preparation of the papers. 

 

 

60   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There was an apology of absence from Councillor 

Hollebon. It was noted that Councillor Ruth 

Buckmaster was substituting for Councillor Hollebon. 

 

 

61   MINUTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2023  

 

 

 The Chairman said that as there were no Members 

from the previous administration present, the Minutes 

from the meeting of the Committee held on 15 

February 2023 would be resubmitted for approval 

once she (and Members) had watched the webcast. 

 

 

62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

 

 

63   SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 9 MAY 2023  

 

 

 The Chairman said that it would be beneficial for new 

Members to be given an outline of the Safety 

Committee from the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development. 

 

Page 20



HR  HR 
 
 

 

63 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the Safety Committee was set 

up as per Health and Safety Executive law. He said that 

he was the Chair of the Safety Committee, whose 

membership comprised of both officers and union 

members.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the Human Resources 

Committee received the Minutes from each of the 

Safety Committee meetings as they had responsibility 

for providing focus and monitoring the Counci
[...]


Page 26



HR  HR 
 
 

 

69 

related to long term staff absence.    

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that staff received regular 1-2-1’s 

with their line managers and had access to employee 

support. He said that there was a Stress Risk 

Assessment in the Council’s Sickness Policy, and where 

staff were absent for four weeks or more, they were 

referred to Occupational Health. He said that Human 

Resources would continue to look at the results from 

the staff wellbeing survey for patterns.  

 

Councillor Connolly said that this would be a useful 

exercise. Councillor Deffley asked if the council had 

insurance against employment tribunals.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the council did not have 

insurance against employment tribunals. He said that 

this was considered but such insurance was very 

expensive and it was felt that the Council could defend 

itself. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 

Councillor Buckmaster that the recommendations, as 

detailed be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 

Management Statistics for Quarter 4 (January – 

March 2023) be considered and any comments 

provided to the Human Resources Officer/Head 

of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 

Page 27



HR  HR 
 
 

 

70 

  

 

66   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 2022/23  

 

 

 The Human Resources Officer introduced the report 

which gave a breakdown of training budgets and 

detailed the courses delivered in 2022/23.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that the council had 

launched its e-learning programme which provided 

staff with mandatory learning modules to complete, 

and that consideration was being given to adding 

modules on climate change and display screen 

equipment (DSE) to this programme.  She said that the 

council continued to fund apprenticeships and staff 

degrees in Planning.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the number of courses 

delivered referred to the number of in-house events 

which the Human Resources Department had 

delivered, and that therefore external courses 

attended by individual staff would increase this 

number. He said that the e-learning programme gave a 

rich tapestry of training.    

 

The Chairman thanked the Human Resources Officer 

for her report. She asked which departments had 

apprentices, and if they lived locally.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that there were 

apprentices in Customer Services, Planning and 

Strategic Finance and Property. She said that she 

herself had completed an apprenticeship within the 

 

Page 28



HR  HR 
 
 

 

71 

Human Resources Department.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that adverts for apprentices were 

placed on the website, but that applicants tended to be 

local. He said that under the Transformation 

Programme there was no longer an automatic 

apprentice budget for each department.  

 

It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by 

Councillor Willcocks that the recommendations, as 

detailed be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Learning and 

Development Review for 2022/23 be considered 

and any comments be provided. 
  

 

67   ANNUAL TURNOVER REPORT 2022-23  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development introduced the report which looked at the 

council’s employee turnover. He said that as earlier 

highlighted by the Human Resources Officer, the report did 

have some crossover of information with other reports 

which were on the agenda. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that staff turnover was down and that 

the reasons given for staff lea
[...]
ge 39



 
 4 

10.2. Management side 

 

Concerns were brought to the attention of the Health and 

Safety Officer by staff who provided time during the elections 

to run polling stations and attend the count about the number 

of hours worked and undertaking count duties without a break.  

Some staff explained that they felt exhausted and were forced 

to stop driving. 

 

Action: 

 

PD to raise with the Heads of HR, Legal and Democratic 

Services and Elections Manager. 

 

 Action: None 
 

11.0 Health and Safety Training 
 

PD Working with Licensing and Enforcement Team on 

Community Safety Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) training.  

 

Action: 

 

-PD to provide update at next committee meeting 

 

12.0  AOB 

 

  None. 

Date of Next Meeting: 19th September 2023 @ 14:00pm 
 

Location:    Mimram Room, First Floor 

Old Building – Wallfields 
 

Teams: Join on your computer, mobile app or 

room device  

Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 389 859 903 86  

Passcode: QYiRzL 

Page 40

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTNlOTIxNWMtYmJjNi00OGNlLWI3NzgtNzU3Mzc4NDg4OThl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22671b555f-1b74-4a87-a174-b37d2b179b24%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22bd466a1b-61c2-4e83-829c-f11f5c8df84f%22%7d


East Herts Council Report 
 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 13 September 2023 

Report by: Elaine Starling – Interim Head of HR and OD  

Report title: Human Resources Q1 Statistics 23/24 

Ward(s) affected:  

 

Summary – Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 1 

(April - June 2023)  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee: 

a) To consider the Human Resources Management Statistics for 

Quarter 1 (April - June 2023).  

b) To agree the move to a dashboard approach for HR statistics 

with exception reporting only. 

c) To agree that non-staff Health & Safety issues are reported 

through Safety Committee meeting with minutes being sent to 

HR Committee. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 Members to consider the Human Resources Management 

Statistics for Quarter 1 (April - June 2023). 

 

2.0 Report 

2.1 In the past the HR function has produced very lengthy 

reports of up to 200 pages for HR Committee. This 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



requires an enormous amount of officer time out of what 

is a very small team and takes an enormous amount of 

time for committee members to read. This also means 

that finding relevant information is difficult. 

2.2 Moving to a dashboard approach with exception 

reporting seems to be a sensible way forward and is 

adopted by many councils. Between the members of the 

team, we have identified what we believe to be the key 

indicators regarding staff in EHC. The dashboard 

highlights where we are not on track (in red) and the 

following page explains what we know about the variance 

and what we are planning to do to bring the indicator 

back in line with our target. 

2.3 The final page gives you a flavour for what we have 

achieved over the past quarter and are planning to 

achieve over the next (in addition to business-as-usual 

activity). The officers in attendance can give more detail 

verbally on areas of interest. 

2.4 This recommended approach has been shared with Cllrs 

Carter and Dumont who can see the merit in moving to 

this type of reporting and have agreed that it would be 

good to produce a dashboard with real figures for the HR 

Committee to discuss.  

2.5 We would like to know: 

 

 If you believe this approach is a positive move forward 

 Do the indicators we have included give you the 

information you would like to see? 

 Are you happy with exception reporting rather than 

reporting on everything even if it is on track?  

Page 42



 Do you agree the approach to sharing high level 

activities completed and planned? 

 If you are supportive on non-staff Health & Safety 

issues being reported through Safety Committee 

meeting with minutes being sent to HR 
[...]
e 

employees 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee: 

a) The Annual Equalities Report 2022/23 be noted. 

b) The recommendations set out in the 2023/24 action plan are 

considered and approved 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 Members are invited to consider the Annual Equalities 

Report 2022/23 and approve the 2023/24 action plan. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Human Resources produce an annual equalities report 

which provides a detailed analysis of the council’s 

workforce and external applicants applying for jobs, by 

the protected characteristics of the Equality Act 2010.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The Equality Act protects people from discrimination on 

the basis of protected characteristics, which include age, 

disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 

race, religion or belief, gender, sexual orientation, and 

marriage and civil partnership.  

2.3 Public sector bodies with more than 150 employees are 

required to publish data on equality in their workforces 

annually.  

2.4 Leadership Team approved the report and action plan on 

1 August 2023. 

 

3.0 Report 

3.1 Please see Appendix A for the full report. 

 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 
 

Community Safety 

No 

Data Protection 

No 

Equalities 

As detailed in the report 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

Financial 

No 

Health and Safety 

No 

Page 50



Human Resources 

As detailed in the report 

Human Rights 

No 

Legal 

No 

Specific Wards 

No 

5.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant   

material 

 Appendix A – Annual Equalities Report 2022/23. 

 

 

Contact Officer  

                                       Elaine Starling 

Head of Human Resources and Organisation 

Development, 

Contact Tel. No. 07786 176966 

elaine.starling@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

Claire Kirby, Human Resources Officer 

claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 51

mailto:elaine.starling@eastherts.gov.uk


 2 

- 

Staff Annual Equalities Report  
20
[...]
advertise our jobs with them 

to attract more disabled applicants. 

We will investigate the ways in which we can collaborate with 

them but it needs to be in proportion with the size of our 

organisation and the Transformation Programme. 

Implement new name blinding technology on the ATS.  In line with Web Recruit’s timescales 

 

Undertake manager / HR audit of recruitment 

documentation and decision making 

This will help us understand if final decisions are being made 

objectively and fairly and take any remedial actions necessary 

Discipline, Grievance and Probation 

Continue to monitor equalities data for all disciplinary, 

grievance and formal probationary cases. 

Ongoing 

Training  

Continue to ensure that all staff complete the equality 

and diversity module as part of the mandatory e-

learning training programme. Offer further equalities 

based training as identified by annual training needs 

analysis. 

Ongoing 

Continue to ensure that managers are briefed in the 

PDR process and that effective and appropriate 

personal development plans are put in place for all 

employees, including those rated as ‘exceeding 

expectations’ and above.  

Ongoing 

Continue to develop both wellbeing 

programmes/guidance and maintain sufficient Mental 

Health First Aiders to support staff experiencing 

mental health issues. 

Ongoing 

Other 

Sign up to Unison’s Anti-Racism Charter Recommendations regarding this year long joint programme of 

work going to LT 

Page 85



 

33 

 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes -  15 February 2023 and 21 June 2023
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Safety Committee Minutes - 9 May 2023
	6 Human Resources Q1 Statistics 23/24
	Enc. 1 for Human Resources Q1 stats 23/34

	7 Annual Equalities Report
	Appendix A - Annual Equalities Report 22/23




Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 

189 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 13 

SEPTEMBER 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, 

D Hollebon, V Smith and M Swainston 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors J Dumont 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Emily Cordwell - Trainee Human 

Resources Officer 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

 

135   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There was an apology of absence from Councillor 

Willcocks. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

190 

136   MINUTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2023 AND 21 JUNE 2023  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Swainston and seconded 

by Councillor Smith that the minutes of the meetings 

of the Human Resources Committee held on 15 

February 2023 and the 21 June 2023 be confirmed as 

correct records and signed by the Chairman. After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 

was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 

the Human Resources Committee held on 15 

February 2023 and the 21 June 2023 be 

confirmed as correct records and signed by the 

Chairman. 

 

 

137   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

138   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, she said 

that the Committee will have noted from the papers 

that the reports were in a new format, for which 

comments would be welcomed. 
 

The Chairman said that an update on Marshgate 

Bridge, the recruitment of a new Human Resources 

Manager and the inclusion of Mental Health Statistics 

in the Quarterly Report would be addressed by 

officers. 

 

 

139   SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 9 MAY 2023   



HR  HR 
 
 

 

191 

 

 The Health and Safety Officer said that there was 

nothing to report from the Safety Committee, only that 

a new Chairman would be in place for their next 

meeting.   

 

The Health and Safety Officer gave Members an 

update on Marshgate Bridge as arising from the last 

meeting of the Committee. He said that despite 

numerous contact attempts by the Council to the 

Bridge’s owner, Dicker Mill Investments, there had 

been no engagement. The Health and Safety Officer 

said that this included offers to carry out a survey of 

the bridge and make any repairs. He said that an offer 

by the Council to purchase the bridge had also been 

declined.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that a 

similar situation concerning another bridge in Hertford 

had been concluded when the Council closed the 

approach road (which it owned) to it. He added that 

however, if such a closure didn’t affect Dicker Mill 

Investments the road would just effectively remain 

closed.     

 

The Health and Safety Officer said that that this 

unfortunately would not be a potential remedy the 

situation with Marshgate Bridge as the Council did not 

own the approach road, just half of the carpark 

situated on the bridge’s far side. He said that the 

council’s Property Department would once again 

contact Dicker Mill Investments in the hope of 

receiving a response.   

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

192 

Councillor Connelly asked if Marshgate Bridge would 

remain on a register for monitoring due to structural 

concerns.  

 

The Health and Safety Officer said that as the Council 

had no responsibility for Marshgate Bridge it could 

only inform Dicker Mill Investments. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer 

for the Health and Safety Minutes and his update. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Health and 

Safety Committee held on 9 May 2023 be 

received. 

 

140   HUMAN RESOURCES Q1 STATISTICS 23/24  

 

 

 The Human Resources Officer introduced the report, 

highlighting its new format and dashboard approach 

which continued to include all the main areas of 

interest. She said that she welcomed Members 

feedback on this new format.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that the council 

staff headcount was approximately 300, and so this 

was the figure which the percentages within the report 

were based upon.  

 

The Human Resources Officer gave the Committee 

statistics for staff absences due to stress in Quarter 1; 

 

 There were five long term staff absences which 

related to stress in the period. Of these five cases, 

three staff members had now returned to work, 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

193 

one staff member had retired, and one staff 

member remained absent from work. 

 

 There had been no staff members leave due to 

stress. 

 

 There were three short term staff absences which 

related to stress for the period, it was not 

recorded if this was absence due to work related 

stress or ‘other’ stress.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Human Resources Officer 

for her report and update and asked if the 300 

headcount was full-time equivalent (FTE).  

 

The Human Resources Officer said FTE was 275.07, 

with a staff headcount of 308.  

 

Councillor Connolly said that she thought that the 

dashboard format was great and thanked the Human 

Resources Officer for her work. She asked if the 

sickness absence data contained within the report was 

based on full time days and requested that this be 

specified.  

 

The Human Resources Officer confirmed that the 

sickness absence statistics within the report were 

based on full time days, and that this would be 

specified in future reports.   

 

Councillor Connolly said that it was disappointing that 

there were no reported employee work related 

incidents and ‘near misses’ within the statistics. She 

said that such reporting should be encouraged as this 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

194 

could stop incidents from escalating into accidents.  

 

The Health and Safety Officer agreed with Councillor 

Connolly and said that the reporting of ‘near misses’ 

was a focus. He said that a staff member’s reaction to a 

situation was individual, with many front-line staff not 

reporting abusive/ confrontational situations. He said 

that work would be done to reinforce that staff should 

report incidents. 

 

Councillor Deffley said that he too thought that the 

new report format was great, and a step forward. He 

asked that an explanatory sentence be included under 

each of the bullet points. The Chairman agreed and 

said that it would be good to have the bullet points 

under categories.    

 

The Human Resources Officer said that Learning and 

Development was not included in the report, and 

asked the Committee if they would like to see this in 

future reports.  

 

The Chairman said that this should be included as the 

Committee wanted to be kept informed about the 

development of staff.  

 

Councillor Swainston said that she really liked the 

dashboard format and asked if comparison data with 

other local authorities could be included going 

forward.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that such 

comparison data could be included.  

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

195 

Councillor Connolly referred to page 48 of the report 

and asked what was in place for staff as both the 

Occupational Health and Employee Assistance 

Programmes were out of contract.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that new contracts 

were being investigated, but that she could not give a 

timeframe at present for when this process would be 

concluded.   

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

he was assisting Human Resources with the 

procurement of these new contracts and that the 

Employee Assistance Programme remained available 

to staff.   

 

The Chairman referred to exemption reporting and 

asked that explanations be given in the report as well 

as figures. She said that it would also be beneficial to 

the Committee to have sight of an organisational chart.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that an 

organisational chart was part populated and would be 

available to the Committee when completed. She said 

that the chart’s completion was dependent on the 

council obtaining a full licence from the software 

provider.    

 

It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 

Councillor Connolly that the recommendations, as 

detailed be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Human Resources 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

196 

Management Statistics for Quarter 1 (April - June 

2023) be considered. 

 

B)  that the move to a dashboard approach for 

Human Resources statistics, with exception 

reporting only be agreed. 

 

C) that it be agreed that non-staff Health and 

Safety issues are reported through Safety 

Committee meeting with minutes being sent to 

the Human Resources Committee. 

 

141   ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT  

 

 

 The Human Resources Officer introduced the report 

which had been written by her colleague, and 

explained how it outlined the difference between the 

population of East Herts compared to the council’s 

staff.  

 

Councillor Connolly referred to page 78 of the report 

and asked if the reference to the ‘Human Resources 

Committee – June 2022’ was a typo.  

 

The Human Resources Officer said that this was an 

error, which she would correct this to read ‘Human 

Resources Committee - June 2023’. 

 

The Chairman referred to page 59 of the report, which 

detailed collaboration with the Shaw Trust to attract 

more disabled job applicants. She said that she 

encouraged this action to be carried out and that it 

would be useful for the Committee be able to see the 

progress of the Human Resources Department within 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

197 

the Council’s Transformation Programme.  

 

It was agreed that the Committee would be provided 

with detail of the Transformation Programme 

objectives for staff within the Human Resources 

Department in the next quarterly report. 

 

The Executive Member for Corporate Services said that 

collaboration with the Shaw Trust was a matter which 

had previously been raised by the Committee, and as 

this was still outstanding, he would push this forward.    

 

Councillor Connolly referred to page 55 of the report 

and asked if the if the council’s disabled employee 

profile was of a normal level compared to other 

organisations.   

 

The Human Resources Officer said that comparison 

data would be added to the next report. 

 

Councillor Smith referred to page 68 of the report 

which detailed protected characteristics data, and 

asked why data pertaining to transgender job 

applicants was not monitored.   

 

The Human Resources Officer said that she would seek 

clarification from the report author and email 

Committee Members with a response to this question. 

 

The Chairman thanked the officers that were present 

for their work and both officers and Members for their 

attendance.   

 

It was moved by Councillor Swainston and seconded 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

198 

by Councillor Smith that the recommendations, as 

detailed be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Equalities 

Report 2022/23 be noted. 

 

B) The recommendations set out in the 2023/24 

action plan are considered and approved. 

 

142   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


